





July 19, 1995

John Pimentel

Deputy Secretary

Business, Transportation

and Housing Agency

801 K Street, Suite 1918

Sacramento, CA 95814-3520







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-95-224

Dear Mr. Pimentel:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the potential filing obligations of members of the Commission on Transportation Investment under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").


QUESTION


Are members of the Commission on Transportation Investment ("CTI") public officials under the Act and required to file statements of economic interests?

CONCLUSION


Because the CTI is not a decisionmaking commission, the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency is not required to add the CTI to its conflict of interest code and the members are not required to file statements of economic interests.  

FACTS


On June 22, 1995, Dean R. Dunphy, Secretary of the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency, issued a Secretary's Order creating the CTI.  The order authorized the CTI to hold public hearings to receive input regarding the following issues: (1) determining spending priorities and efficiencies for California's entire transportation program; (2) evaluating the State Transportation Improvement Plan and its ability to accurately align programmed delivery targets with actual revenue; (3) estimating state revenues for 2-10 years; (4) proposing policies that encourage the efficient movement of goods, people and information; (5) evaluating the long-term cost implications of operating current investments in rail and rubber-tire transit systems; (6) enumerating the potential impacts of Congressional reauthorization of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act, the National Passenger Railroad Act and other related federal laws; (7) pointing out challenges and opportunities for successful implementation of the "Information Superhighway" and its impact on transportation infrastructure; (8) evaluating Caltrans' progress on implementation of the recommendations made in the February 1994 SRI Management Audit.


It is the mission of the CTI to report to the Secretary of the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency with a range of policy options by November 15, 1995, which in regard to the state's transportation system promote cost effective management, realistic planning and programming based on solid economic assumptions and clear priority setting in infrastructure investment and maintenance.  The CTI will also report revenue neutral policy options for long-term transportation issues such as improving fuel efficiency, implementation of alternative fuels and scheduled expiration of local sales tax measures.

ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 87300 requires every state or local government agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  Conflict of interest codes are required to identify designated employees, and assign to those designated positions appropriate categories of financial disclosure.  Each conflict of interest code must specifically enumerate the positions within the agency which involve making or participating in making governmental decisions which may foreseeably have a material financial effect on any economic interest.  (Section 87302.)


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act apply only to "public officials," including "designated employees."  (Section 87100.)  The term "designated employee" is defined in Section 82019 to specifically exclude members of board and commissions which serve a solely advisory function.  Regulation 18700(a)(1) provides guidelines in determining whether a board or commission is "solely advisory" or has decisionmaking authority.  It provides:


"Public official at any level of state or local government" means a member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency...


"Member" shall include but not be limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority.  A board or commission possesses decisionmaking authority whenever:

(A)
It may make a final governmental decision;

(B)
It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overridden; or

(C)
It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.


A board or commission which does not possess decisionmaking authority pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18700(a)(1) is solely advisory in nature.  Accordingly, its members are not public officials and need not be included in a conflict of interest code.  


Since the CIT is a solely advisory body, it is not necessary to include it in your agency's conflict of interest code.  


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell










General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

